Quick Start Guide
PIPELINE TAP TREMOLO
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2 PIPELINE TAP TREMOLO

(V) Safety Instruction

1. Pleaseread and follow all instructions.

2. Keep the apparatus away from water, except for outdoor products.
3. (leanonlywithadry cloth.

4. Donotblock any ventilation openings. Install in accordance
with the manufacturer’s instructions.

5. Donotinstall near any heat sources such as radiators, heat
registers, stoves or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that
produce heat.

6. Useonly attachments/accessories specified by the

manufacturer.
7. Use only specified carts, stands, tripods, brackets, or
tables. Use caution to prevent tip-over when moving
the cart/apparatus combination.

8. Avoidinstalling in confined spaces like bookcases.

9. Do not place naked flame sources, such as lighted candles

10. Operating temperature range 5° to 45°C (41°to 113°F).

() Instruccién de seguridad

1. Porfavor, leay siga todas las instrucciones.

2. Mantenga el aparato alejado del agua, excepto para productos
destinados al uso en exteriores.

3. Limpiesolo con un pafio seco.

4. Nobloquee ninguna abertura de ventilacion. Instale de acuerdo
con lasinstrucciones del fabricante.
5. Noinstale cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, registros
de calor, estufas u otros aparatos (incluyendo amplificadores)
que generen calor.
6. Utilice solo accesorios especificados por el fabricante.
7. Usesolo carros, soportes, tripodes, soportes o mesas
especificados. Tenga precaucion para evitar el vuelco al
=¥ mover la combinacion carro/aparato.
8. Evitelainstalacion en espacios confinados como estanterias.
9. No coloque fuentes de llama desnuda, como velas encendidas.

10. Rango de temperatura de funcionamiento de 5°a 45° C
(41°a13°F).

Consignes de sécurité

1. Veuillezlire et suivre toutes les instructions.

2. Gardez|'appareil éloigné de I'eau, sauf pour les produits

destinés a une utilisation en extérieur.

3. Nettoyez uniquement avec un chiffon sec.

4. Nebloquezaucune ouverture de ventilation. Installez

conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

5. N'installez pas prés de sources de chaleur telles que radiateurs,

grilles de chaleur, cuisiniéres ou autres appareils (y compris les

amplificateurs) qui produisent de la chaleur.

6. Utilisezuniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.
7. Utilisez uniqguement des chariots, des supports, des
trépieds, des supports ou des tables spécifiés. Faites
attention pour éviter le renversement lors du

déplacement de la combinaison chariot/appareil.

8. Evitezl'installation dans des espaces confinés comme

les bibliothéques.

9. Neplacez pas de sources de flamme nue, telles que des

bougies allumées.

10. Plage de température de fonctionnement de 5°a 45°C (41°a 113)
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Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

1. Bittelesen Sie alle Anweisungen sorgfaltig durch und

befolgen Sie diese.

2. Halten Sie das Gerdt von Wasser fern, auBer fiir Produkte, die

fiir den AuBeneinsatz vorgesehen sind.

3. Reinigen Sie es nur mit einem trockenen Tuch.

4. Blockieren Sie keine Beliiftungsdffnungen. Installieren Sie

gemaB den Anweisungen des Herstellers.

5. Installieren Sie nichtin der N&he von Warmequellen

wie Heizkorpern, Heizregistern, Ofen oder anderen Geréten

(einschlieBlich Verstarkern), die Warme erzeugen.

6. Verwenden Sie nur Zubehorteile, die vom Hersteller

angegeben sind.
7. Verwenden Sie nur spezifizierte Wagen, Stander,

Stative, Halterungen oder Tische. Achten Sie darauf,

beim Bewegen der Wagen-Geréte-Kombination ein

Umkippen zu vermeiden.

8. Vermeiden Sie die Installation in beengten Réumen wie

Biicherregalen.

9. Platzieren Sie keine offenen Flammenquellen, wie

brennende Kerzen.

10. Betriebstemperaturbereich von 5° bis 45°C (41° bis 113°F).
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Instrucdes de Segurang Importantes

1. Porfavor, leia e siga todas as instrugdes.

2. Mantenha oaparelho longe da dgua, exceto para produtos

destinados ao uso externo.

3. Limpe apenas com um pano seco.

4. Néoblogueie nenhuma abertura de ventilagdo. Instale de

acordo com asinstrugdes do fabricante.

5. Naoinstale proximo a fontes de calor, como radiadores, grelhas

de calor, fogdes ou outros aparelhos (incluindo amplificadores) que

gerem calor.

6. Useapenasacessorios especificados pelo fabricante.
7. Use apenas carrinhos, suportes, tripés, suportes ou
mesas especificados. Tenha cuidado para evitar
tombamentos ao mover a combinagao

carrinho/aparelho.

8. Eviteinstalar em espacos confinados, como estantes.

9. Nao coloque fontes de chama nua, como velas acesas.

10. Intervalo de temperatura de operacdo de 5°a

45°C(41°a 113°F).

Istruzioni di sicurezza importanti
1. Perfavore, leggere e seguire tutte le istruzioni.
2. Mantenere'apparecchio lontano dall'acqua, tranne peri
prodotti destinati all'uso all'aperto.
3. Pulire solo con un panno asciutto.
4. Nonostruire alcuna apertura di ventilazione. Installare in
conformita alle istruzioni del produttore.
5. Noninstallare vicino a fonti di calore come termosifoni,
bocchette di calore, fornelli o altri apparecchi (compresi gli
amplificatori) che producono calore.
6. Utilizzare solo accessori specificati dal produttore.

7. Usare solo carrelli, supporti, treppiedi, staffe o tavoli

specificati. Prestare attenzione per evitare il

=  ribaltamento durante lo spostamento della

combinazione carrello/apparecchio.
8. Evitare l'installazione in spazi confinati come librerie.
9. Non posizionare fonti di fiamma nuda, come candele accese.
10. Intervallo di temperatura di funzionamento da 5° a
45°C(41°a 113°F)

Belangrijke veiligheidsvoorschriften
1. Leesalsjeblieftalle instructies en volg deze op.
2. Houd hetapparaat uit de buurt van water, behalve voor
producten die bedoeld zijn voor buitengebruik.
3. Reinigalleen met een droge doek.
4. Blokker geen ventilatieopeningen. Installeer volgens de
instructies van de fabrikant.
5. Installeer nietin de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals radiatoren,
warmte registers, fornuizen of andere apparaten (inclusief
versterkers) die warmte produceren.
6. Gebruik alleen accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn
gespecificeerd.
7. Gebruik alleen gespecificeerde karren, standaards,
statieven, beugels of tafels. Wees voorzichtig om
kantelen te voorkomen bij het verplaatsen van de kar/
apparaatcombinatie.
8. \Vermijdinstallatie in afgesloten ruimtes zoals boekenkasten.
9. Plaats geen open vlambronnen, zoals brandende kaarsen.
10. Bedrijfstemperatuurbereik van 5° tot 45°C (41° tot 113°F).
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(B Viktiga sakerhetsanvisningar

1. Vénligen Ids och folj alla instruktioner noggrant.

2. Hallapparaten borta fran vatten, forutom for utomhusprodukter.
3. Rengdrendast med en torr trasa.

4. Blockerainte ndgra ventilationsoppningar. Installera enligt
tillverkarens anvisningar.

5. Installerainte nara ndgra varmekallor som element,
varmeregistrar, spisar eller andra apparater (inklusive forstarkare)
som genererar varme.
6. Anvand endast tillbehdr som anges av tillverkaren.
7. Anvénd endast specificerade vagnar, stall, stativ,
fasten eller bord. Var forsiktig for att undvika att
vagnen/apparatkombinationen tippar nr den flyttas.

8. Undvikinstallationitrénga utrymmen som bokhyllor.
9. Placerainte ndgra nakna lagkallor, som tanda ljus.
10. Driftstemperaturomrade 5°till 45°C (41°till 113°F).
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Wazne informacje o bezpieczenstwie

1. Prosze przeczytacisciste przestrzega¢ wszystkich instrukcji.

2. Trzymaj urzadzenie z dala od wody, z wyjatkiem produktéw

przeznaczonych do uzytku na zewnatrz.

3. (zysctylko suchg szmatka.

4. Nieblokuj zadnych otworéw wentylacyjnych. Instaluj zgodnie z

instrukcjami producenta.

5. Nieinstalujw poblizu Zrodet ciepta, takich jak grzejniki,

rejestratory ciepta, kuchenki lub inne urzadzenia (w tym

wzmacniacze), ktdre generuja ciepto.

6. Uzywajtylko akcesoriéw okreslonych przez producenta.
7. Uzywaj tylko okreslonych wozkow, stojakow,
statywow, uchwytéw lub stotéw. Uwazaj, aby zapobiec
przewrdceniu sie wozka/aparatu podczas

przemieszczania.

8. Unikaj instalacji w ciasnych miejscach, takich jak regaty

na ksiazki.

9. Nie umieszczaj zrodet otwartego ognia, takich jak

ptonace Swieczki.

10. Zakres temperatury pracy od 5° do 45°C (41° do 113°F).
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Controls

USB - Connects to your computer for firmware updates and
TonePrint editing.

Speed - Controls the speed of the tremolo effect.

Volume - Varies the output level from unity gain to 6 dB of
additional boost.

Output

8

@

Footswitch - Turns the effect on and off. Press and hold for
1% seconds to access Tap Tempo mode.

(&) Power Input-Connecta9V/>100 mA power supply
(Notincluded).

Depth - Controls the amount of level drop between peaks.
Subdivision - Sets the tremolo to various rhythmic
subdivisions of the active tempo.

(9 Input

Mode - Choose between standard Vintage, TonePrint and
Square settings.
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Controles

USB - Se conecta a su computadora para actualizaciones de
firmware y edicion de TonePrint.

Speed - Controla la velocidad del efecto tremolo.

Volume - Varia el nivel de salida desde ganancia unitaria
hasta 6 dB de realce adicional.

Output

Footswitch - Activa y desactiva el efecto. Manténgalo
presionado durante 1% para acceder al modo
Tap Tempo.

Power Input - Conecte una fuente de alimentacion de
9V/>100mA (no incluida).

Depth - Controla la cantidad de caida de nivel entre picos.
Subdivision - Ajusta el trémolo a varias subdivisiones
ritmicas del tempo activo.

Input

Mode - Elija entre los ajustes estdndar Vintage, TonePrint
y Square.

¢UE U8 B8
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Réglages

USB - Se connecte a votre ordinateur pour les mises a jour du
firmware et I'édition TonePrint.

Speed - Controle la vitesse de I'effet trémolo.

Volume - Varie le niveau de sortie du gain unitaire a 6 dB de
boost supplémentaire.

Output

Footswitch - Active et désactive I'effet. Appuyez et
maintenez pendant 1% seconde pour accéder au mode Tap
Tempo.

Power Input - Connectez une alimentation 9V / >100 mA
(non incluse).

Depth - Contréle la quantité de chute de niveau entre

les crétes.

Subdivision - Régle le trémolo sur différentes subdivisions
rythmiques du tempo actif.

Input

Mode - Choisissez entre les paramétres standard Vintage,
TonePrint et Square.

& 868 66

B
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Bedienelemente

USB - Stellt fiir Firmware-Updates und TonePrint-
Bearbeitung eine Verbindung zu Ihrem Computer her.
Speed - Steuert die Geschwindigkeit des Tremolo-Effekts.

Volume - Variiert den Ausgangspegel von Unity Gain bis
6 dB zusétzlicher Verstarkung.

Output

Footswitch - Schaltet den Effekt ein und aus. 1,5 Sekunden lang
gedriickt halten, um auf den Tap-Tempo-Modus zuzugreifen.
Power Input - SchlieBen Sie ein 9/ >100 mA Netzteil an
(nichtim Lieferumfang enthalten).

Depth - Steuert den Betrag des Pegelabfalls zwischen
Spitzen.

Subdivision - Stellt das Tremolo auf verschiedene
rhythmische Unterteilungen des aktiven Tempos ein.
Input

Mode - Wéhlen Sie zwischen den Standardeinstellungen
Vintage, TonePrint und Square.
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Controles

USB - Conecta-se ao seu computador para atualizacdes de
firmware e edigdo do TonePrint.

Speed - Controla a velocidade do efeito tremolo.

Volume - Varia o nivel de saida de ganho unitério para
6 dB de reforco adicional.

Output

Footswitch - Liga e desliga o efeito. Pressione e sequre
por 1% segundos para acessar o modo Tap Tempo.
Power Input - Conecte uma fonte de alimentacao de
9V/>100 mA (ndo incluida).

Depth - Controla a quantidade de queda de nivel entre
05 picos.

Subdivision - Define o tremolo para varias subdivisoes
ritmicas do tempo ativo.

Input

Mode - Escolha entre as configuracdes padrao Vintage,
TonePrint e Square.
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Controlli

USB - Si collega al computer per gli aggiornamenti del
firmware e I'editing TonePrint.

Speed - Controlla la velocita dell'effetto tremolo.

Volume - Varia il livello di uscita dal guadagno unitario a
6 dB di boost aggiuntivo.

Output

Footswitch - Attiva e disattiva |'effetto. Tenere premuto
per 1secondo e %2 per accedere alla modalita Tap Tempo.
Power Input - Collegare un alimentatore 9 V/ >100 mA
(non incluso).

Depth - Controlla la quantita di caduta di livello tra i picchi.

Subdivision - Imposta il tremolo su varie suddivisioni
ritmiche del tempo attivo.

Input
Mode - Sceglitra le impostazioni standard Vintage,
TonePrint e Square.

Uy U6
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Bediening

USB - Maakt verbinding met uw computer voor
firmware-updates en TonePrint-bewerking.
Speed - Regelt de snelheid van het tremolo-effect.

Volume - Varieert het uitgangsniveau van
eenheidsversterking tot 6 dB extra boost.

Output

Footswitch - Schakelt het effect in en uit. Houd 1% seconde
ingedrukt om toegang te krijgen tot de Tap Tempo-modus.
Power Input - Sluit een 9V / >100 mA voedingsadapter
aan (nietinbegrepen).

Depth - Regelt de hoeveelheid niveaudaling tussen pieken.
Subdivision - Stelt de tremolo in op verschillende ritmische
onderverdelingen van het actieve tempo.

Input

Mode - Kies tussen standaard Vintage, TonePrint en

Square instellingen.

U8 @ B
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Kontroller

USB - Ansluts till din dator for firmwareuppdateringar och
TonePrint-redigering.

Speed - Styr hastigheten pa tremoloeffekten.

Volume - Varierar utgangsnivan fran enhetsforstarkning till
6 dB extra forstarkning.

Output

Footswitch - Slar pa och av effekten. Tryck och héll ned

i 1% sekund for att komma at Tap Tempo-laget.

Power Input - Anslut en 9 V/ >100 mA stromforsorjning
(ej inkluderad).

Depth - Styr méngden nivafall mellan toppar.
Subdivision - Stéller in tremolon till olika rytmiska
underavdelningar av det aktiva tempot.

Input

Mode - Vdlj mellan standardinstéliningarna Vintage,
TonePrint och Square.
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Sterownica

USB - taczy sie zkomputerem w celu aktualizacji
oprogramowania uktadowego i edycji TonePrint.
Speed - Kontroluje predkos¢ efektu tremolo.

Volume - Zmienia poziom wyjsciowy od wzmocnienia
jednostkowego do 6 dB dodatkowego wzmocnienia.
Output

Footswitch - Wiacza i wytacza efekt. Nacisnij i przytrzymaj
przez 1,5 sekundy, aby uzyskac dostep do trybu Tap Tempo.
Power Input - Podtacz zasilacz 9V / >100 mA

(nie jest dotaczony).

Depth - Kontroluje wielkos¢ spadku poziomu miedzy szczytami.
Subdivision - Ustawia tremolo na rézne podziaty rytmiczne
aktywnego tempa.

Input

Mode - Wybierz pomiedzy standardowymi ustawieniami
Vintage, TonePrinti Square.
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FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION COMPLIANCE
INFORMATION

TC Electronic
PIPELINE TAP TREMOLO

Responsible Party Name:

Address: 122E.42nd St.1,
8th Floor NY, NY 10168,
United States

Email Address: legal@musictribe.com

PIPELINE TAP TREMOLO

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection

Music Tribe Commercial NV Inc.

against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However,
there s no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to
radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one or more of the following measures:

® Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

® Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

® (onnect the equipmentinto an outlet on a circuit different
from that to which the receiveris connected.

® (onsult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This equipment complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Importantinformation:

Changes or modifications to the equipment not expressly approved
by Music Tribe can void the user’s authority to use the equipment.

ce

Hereby, Music Tribe declares that this product is in compliance
with General Product Safety Regulation (EU) 2023/988, Directive
2014/30/EU, Directive 2011/65/EU and Amendment 2015/863/EU,
Directive 2012/19/EU, Regulation 519/2012 REACH SVHC and
Directive 1907/2006/EC.

Full text of EU DoCis available at https://community.
musictribe.com/

EU Representative: Music Tribe Brands DK A/S
Address: Gammel Strand 44, DK-1202 Kebenhavn K, Denmark

UK Representative: Music Tribe Brands UK Ltd.
Address: 8" Floor, 20 Farringdon Street London EC4A 4AB,
United Kingdom
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Correct disposal of this product: This symbol

indicates that this product must not be disposed of

with household waste, according to the WEEE

Directive (2012/19/EU) and your national law. This

I roduct should be taken to a collection center

licensed for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic
equipment (EEE). The mishandling of this type of waste could have
apossible negative impact on the environment and human health
due to potentially hazardous substances that are generally
associated with EEE. At the same time, your cooperation in the
correct disposal of this product will contribute to the efficient use
of natural resources. For more information about where you can
take your waste equipment for recycling, please contact your local
city office, or your household waste collection service.
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